

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RODNEY CLASS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
R. TRENT MCCOTTER*
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 637-6333
tmccotter@jenner.com

September 30, 2016

* *Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

A. Background Facts..... 4

B. Petitioner Attacks The Constitutionality Of
§ 5104(e) At The District Court. 6

C. Petitioner Pleads Guilty..... 8

D. The D.C. Circuit Holds That A Plea
Inherently Waives All Constitutional
Claims..... 9

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 12

I. THE CIRCUIT COURTS ARE DEEPLY
DIVIDED ON THE QUESTION
PRESENTED..... 14

A. Three Circuits Hold That A Guilty Plea Inherently Waives All Constitutional Challenges To The Statute Of Conviction.	15
B. Five Circuits Broadly Allow Post-Plea Challenges To The Constitutionality Of The Statute Of Conviction.	17
C. Three Circuits Allow Facial—But Not As-Applied—Challenges To The Statute Of Conviction.	20
II. THIS CASE IS WORTHY OF THIS COURT’S REVIEW.	22
A. This Issue Is Recurring And Important.	22
B. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle.	25
III. THE D.C. CIRCUIT’S DECISION IS WRONG.	26
CONCLUSION	32
Appendix A Judgment, <i>United States v. Class</i> , No. 15-3015 (D.C. Cir. July 5, 2016)	1a

Appendix B	
Order Denying Petitioner’s Motion To Dismiss The Indictment, <i>United States v.</i> <i>Class</i> , CR No. 13-253-RWR-1 (D.D.C. Oct. 27, 2014).....	6a
Appendix C	
<i>United States v. Class</i> , 38 F. Supp. 3d 19 (D.D.C. 2014)	10a
Appendix D	
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved	17a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Askew v. Alabama</i> , 398 F.2d 825 (5th Cir. 1968).....	18, 28
<i>Blackledge v. Perry</i> , 417 U.S. 21 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brady v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 742 (1970).....	23
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	31
<i>Crist v. Bretz</i> , 437 U.S. 28 (1978).....	30
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	6
<i>Halbert v. Michigan</i> , 545 U.S. 605 (2005).....	29
<i>Haynes v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 85 (1968).....	28, 29
<i>Journigan v. Duffy</i> , 552 F.2d 283 (9th Cir. 1977).....	19
<i>Lafler v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1376 (2012).....	13, 22
<i>McCarthy v. United States</i> , 394 U.S. 459 (1969).....	27
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	6
<i>Menna v. New York</i> , 423 U.S. 61 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Missouri v. Frye</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1399 (2012).....	3
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010).....	23
<i>Palmer v. District of Columbia</i> , 59 F. Supp. 3d 173 (D.D.C. 2014).....	5
<i>Tollett v. Henderson</i> , 411 U.S. 258 (1973).....	11, 27

<i>United States v. Aranda</i> , 612 F. App'x 177 (4th Cir. 2015).....	20
<i>United States v. Bishop</i> , 66 F.3d 569 (3d Cir. 1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Broce</i> , 488 U.S. 563 (1989)	21, 31
<i>United States v. Broncheau</i> , 597 F.2d 1260 (9th Cir. 1979).....	19
<i>United States v. Curcio</i> , 712 F.2d 1532 (2d Cir. 1983).....	22, 27, 28
<i>United States v. De Vaughn</i> , 694 F.3d 1141 (10th Cir. 2012).....	17
<i>United States v. Delgado-Garcia</i> , 374 F.3d 1337 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	15, 16, 29, 30
<i>United States v. Dettra</i> , 238 F.3d 424, 2000 WL 1872046 (6th Cir. 2000) (unpublished table decision).....	19
<i>United States v. Diaz-Doncel</i> , 811 F.3d 517 (1st Cir. 2016)	16, 17
<i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 311 F.3d 440 (1st Cir. 2002)	17
<i>United States v. Hollywood Motor Car Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 263 (1982).....	30
<i>United States v. Kelly</i> , 102 F. App'x 838 (4th Cir. 2004)	20-21
<i>United States v. Knowles</i> , 29 F.3d 947 (5th Cir. 1994)	18
<i>United States v. Lasaga</i> , 328 F.3d 61 (2d Cir. 2003).....	22

<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 780 F.3d 1185 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	16, 30
<i>United States v. Palacios-Casquete</i> , 55 F.3d 557 (11th Cir. 1995).....	19, 20
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 645 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2011).....	21
<i>United States v. Rodia</i> , 194 F.3d 465 (3d Cir. 1999).....	18
<i>United States v. Saac</i> , 632 F.3d 1203 (11th Cir. 2011).....	20
<i>United States v. Sandsness</i> , 988 F.2d 970 (9th Cir. 1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Seay</i> , 620 F.3d 919 (8th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 25 F.3d 1314 (6th Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010).....	25
<i>United States v. Whited</i> , 311 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008)	31
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	28
STATUTES	
40 U.S.C. § 5102(c)(1)(C).....	7
40 U.S.C. § 5104(e).....	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Lindsey Devers, Bureau of Justice Assistance, U.S. Dep't of Justice, *Plea and Charge Bargaining* (2011), <https://www.bja.gov/Publications/PleaBar gainingResearchSummary.pdf> 13, 22

Fed. R. Crim P. 11 24

Fed. R. Crim P. 11(a)(2)..... 24, 25

Fed. R. Crim P. 11(a) Advisory Committee's Notes to 1983 Amendment 24
